FD223a
Dual Channel Differential Electrometer
World Precision Instruments
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
Serial No._____________________
110212
w
w

Features
• high input impedance (1015 Ω)
• differential (A-b) output
• low noise and wide bandwidth
• electrode resistance test circuitry
• Probe test circuitry
• driven guard shield
Notes and Warnings
 CAUTION:
Parts List
After unpacking, verify that there is no visible damage to the sensor. Verify that all
items are included:
(1) FD223a Amplifier
(2) FD223AP Probes in anti-static bags
(2) 2547 driven guard shields
(2) MEH1SF10 Micro electrode holder, 1.0mm
(2) MEH1SF12 Micro electrode holder, 1.2mm
(2) MEH1SF12 Micro electrode holder, 1.5mm
(2) MEH1SF12 Micro electrode holder, 2.0mm
(1) Instruction Manual
Unpacking

spring with an Id slightly smaller than the inner shield diameter works well.
CAUTION: care must be exercised to insure that the extension does not
contact either the probe outer shield or the bath.
electrode holders
the MEH3SF is a preferred electrode holder for the FD223a. It has a straight body
and incorporates a Ag/Agcl pellet at the interface between the fluid filled glass
micropipette and the probe input.
Ag/Agcl half cells typically measure only a fraction of a mV potential difference
between pairs in a cl- containing medium. We strongly recommended using a
second half cell, such as WPI’s RC3, for connection from the bath to the FD223a
circuit ground. RC1 and RC1T are also options.
Part Number description
RC3 Reference Cell, 4.5mm diam. x 50mm
RC1 Reference Cell with 1.5m lead
RC1T Reference Cell with 1.5m lead, terminated with 2mm pin
MEH3SF-10 Straight Holder with 2mm Jack for 1.0mm Capillary
MEH3SF-12 Straight Holder with 2mm Jack for 1.2mm Capillary
MEH3SF-15 Straight Holder with 2mm Jack for 1.5mm Capillary
MEH3SF-20 Straight Holder with 2mm Jack for 2.0mm Capillary
Service Notes
If the instrument power light fails to illuminate, check the fuse at the rear panel. If
needed, replace it with a 3Ag 1/2 A, normal blow. If the replacement also fails, call
WPI technical support or email technicalsupport@wpiinc.com.